



COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

WEEKLY ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

WEEK COMMENCING;

WEDNESDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2024



* 3^{RD} ASSEMBLY * 3^{RD} SESSION

Printed and Published by the Clerk of the Nairobi City County Assembly City Hall Building <u>NAIROBI.</u>



Clerk's Chambers County Assembly City Hall Buildings NAIROBI

4th December, 2024

COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY THIRD ASSEMBLY (THIRD SESSION)

PROGRAMME OF ASSEMBLY BUSINESS FOR THE WEEK COMMENCING WEDNESDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2024

WEDNESDAY:Communication from the Chair, Petitions, Papers04/12/2024Laid, Notices of Motions, Messages and Statements.

Wednesday, 4th December, 2024 at 2.30p.m.

1. *<u>MOTION</u> – <u>CHAIRPERSON, SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS</u>

Subject: Adoption of Report

THAT, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS ON THE CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY SERVICE BOARD MORTGAGE SCHEME FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2019, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Thursday, 19th September, 2024.

2. *<u>MOTION</u> – <u>CHAIRPERSON, SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS</u> Subject: *Adoption of Report*

THAT, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS ON THE CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY SERVICE BOARD CAR LOAN SCHEME FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2019, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Thursday, 19th September, 2024.

3. *<u>MOTION</u> – <u>HON. MARK MUGAMBI, MCA – MINORITY WHIP</u>

Subject: Support for football teams in the County

THAT, aware that paragraph 4 of part 2 of the Fourth Schedule of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides for Cultural activities, public entertainment and public amenities, including; sports and cultural activities and facilities as a county function; **FURTHER AWARE,** that section 10 & 11 of the Nairobi City County Sports Management Act, 2017 provides for guidelines on financial support for sports initiatives and facilities in Nairobi County; **DISTURBED** that many grassroots football teams in Nairobi County struggle to meet the financial obligations required for registration in the Football Kenya Federation (FKF) league; **RECOGNIZING THAT** football plays an important role in society in promoting unity, health and talent development in our communities including creation of employment for the youth; **ACKNOWLEDGING** that the facilitation of annual registration fees by the Nairobi County Executive would significantly boost the development of local football, empower youth and promote sports as a tool for development; strengthen partnership between Nairobi County and sports organizations & enhance the reputation of Nairobi as a hub for sports excellence; **DEEPLY CONCERNED THAT** local teams face challenges in affording the annual registration fees required by the Football Kenya Federation (FKF) in order to effectively participate in tournaments. This Assembly therefore urges that the County Executive to; -



- i) Allocate funds in the County's sports budget to cover the annual FKF fees for registered football teams in Nairobi County;
- ii) Develop criteria for allocation of funds to the teams which shall be informed by parameters such as the team's active participation in local tournaments, adherence to FKF regulations and engagement in youth development; and
- iii) Form a committee that will administer and monitor the use of funds and ensure transparency and equity.

Thursday, 5th December, 2024 at 2.30 p.m.

1. *<u>MOTION</u> – <u>CHAIRPERSON, SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS</u> Subject: *Adoption of Report*

THAT, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS ON CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF AUDITOR-GENERAL ON PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN NAIROBI CITY COUNTY BUDGET MAKING PROCESS FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/2022, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Thursday, 19th September, 2024.

2. *<u>MOTION</u> – <u>CHAIRPERSON, SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS</u> Subject: *Adoption of Report*

THAT, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS ON CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF AUDITOR-GENERAL ON COVID-19 VACCINE ROLL OUT FOR THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY GOVERNMENT, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Thursday, 19th September, 2024.

3. *<u>MOTION</u> – <u>THE LEADER OF MAJORITY PARTY</u>

Subject: Adjournment of the Assembly in accordance with the Calendar (Regular Sessions)

Tuesday, 11th February, 2025 at 2.30 p.m.

1.* PROCEDURAL MOTION – THE LEADER OF MAJORITY PARTY

Subject: Approval of Members nominated to the Select Committee on Assembly Business

Approval of Members nominated to the Select Committee of Assembly Business pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order 167(1)(g).



NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY c/o Tables and Journal's Office

END

Nairobi City County Assembly Clerk's Chambers. Published by the Office of the Clerk pursuant to Standing Order 42